FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SACVALLEY MEDSHARE HEALTH INFORMATION
EXCHANGE GENERAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This First Amendment is entered into between the SacValley MedShare, a California
nonprofit public benefit corporation (“SACVALLEY MEDSHARE”) and the County of Shasta, a
political subdivision of the State of California through its Health and Human Services Agency,
(“Participant”) (collectively, the “Parties” and individually a “Party”) to implement analytical
dashboards.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SACVALLEY MEDSHARE and Participant have previously entered into an
agreement on and effective March 26, 2019 to operate an electronic health information exchange
for the purpose of facilitating and sharing of electronic protected health information and clinical
data (“Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, SACVALLEY MEDSHARE and Participant desire to amend the Agreement
to replace EXHIBIT B: PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT/PRICING with EXHIBIT B- FIRST
AMENDMENT: PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT/PRICING to include analytical dashboards
at the fee of $2,500 per quarter, to be paid in advance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

L As of the effective date of this First Amendment, EXHIBIT B: PARTICIPANT
AGREEMENT/PRICING attached to the Original Agreement, is replaced with
EXHIBIT B — FIRST AMENDMENT: PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT/PRICING,
attached and incorporated herein as of the effective date of this First Amendment.
EXHIBIT B shall be effective for the period March 26, 2019 through the day before the
effective date of the First Amendment. The effective date of this First Amendment and
EXHBIT B - FIRST AMENDMENT: PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT/PRICING
shall be effective as of the date of signing.

II. REAFFIRMATION

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full force
and effect.

II.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire understanding
between SACVALLEY MEDSHARE and Participant.

IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

Unless otherwise provided, this First Amendment shall be deemed effective as of the last
date it is signed by both Parties.

A1.HHSA.SacValleyMedShare.2020 Page 1 of 2
2534-72-2020-01A1
CC: 41100



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the
Agreement. By their signatures below, each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to
execute this First Amendment and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her execution is made.

Date:

ATTEST:

MATTHEW P. PONTES
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy

Approved as to form:

@d CR 5} v

By: Alan Cox
Deputy County Counsel IIT

Date:

PARTICIPANT

MARY RICKERT, CHAIR
Board of Supervisors
County of Shasta

State of California

RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL

[

0513/
By/J Johnson e

Risk agement Analyst III

INFO ON TECHNOLOGY APPROVAL

% S ~(3-I29
Tom Schreiber
Chief Information Officer

SACVALLEY MEDSHARE

Date:

A1.HHSA.SacValleyMedShare.2020
2534-72-2020-01A1
CC: 41100

John D. Helvey
Chairman, SacValley MedShare

Charles Kitzman
Treasurer, SacValley MedShare

Tax I.D.#: On file

Page 2 of 2



